

No. 12-276

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

CONTESSA HERRING,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The New Mexico Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

—◆—  
GARY K. KING  
Attorney General of New Mexico

JAMES W. GRAYSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

NICOLE BEDER  
Assistant Attorney General

MARGARET ELIZABETH MCLEAN  
Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508  
(505) 827-6937  
jgrayson@nmag.gov

November 2012

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY TO THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
I. The record unequivocally establishes the trial court's reliance on the fifth right and the State's argument of the issue below.....	3
II. An officer's reading of the required warnings fully satisfies <i>Miranda</i> ; describing such advice as mere technical compliance does not undermine its validity.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010).....	1, 2, 6, 8, 9
<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	9
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	9

## OTHER CASES:

<i>Doody v. Ryan</i> , 649 F.3d 986 (9th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 414 (2011) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 932 P.2d 1 (N.M. 1997) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Grimestad</i> , 598 P.2d 198 (Mont. 1979) .....	11

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES:

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 15.....	6
N.M. Const. art. II, § 15 .....	8
